Revenue from contracts with customers
IFRS 15 establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount and timing of revenue arising
from an entity’s contracts with customers. This requires a five step approach for identification
of the contracts, performance obligations and transaction price, allocating the transaction price
and recognising revenue when performance obligations are satisfied taking account of when
control of an asset is obtained by a customer. These principles have been applied to both the
sale of electric motors and the engineering consultancy business.

There has been no effect in the recognition or reporting of the Group’s revenue with the point
when the customer obtains control judged to be at the same point as that arising from the
previous standard’s principles in respect of the risks and rewards of ownership passing to the
customer.

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s
financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and
the notes that accompany the tables:

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2021 Notes
UK GAAP

£

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
£

Under IFRS
£

Revenue 870,966 — 870,966
Cost of sales (190,036) — (190,036)

Gross profit 680,930 — 680,930

Other income 2,097 — 2,097
Administrative expenses a.,b. (2,788,423) (5,168,667) (7,957,090)

Operating loss (2,105,396) (5,168,667) (7,274,063)

Finance income 1 1
Finance expense a. (1,924) (21,177) (23,101)

Loss before taxation (2,107,319) (5,189,844) (7,297,163)

Taxation 304,145 — 304,145

Loss and total comprehensive loss
for the year (1,803,174) (5,189,844) (6,993,018)

105

Statement of financial position

As at 31 March 2021 Notes
UK GAAP

£

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
£

Under IFRS
£

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 3,364,156 — 3,364,156
Property, plant and equipment a. 206,680 (8,201) 198,479
Right-of-use assets a. — 433,883 433,883

Total non-current assets 3,570,836 425,682 3,996,518

Current assets
Inventories 116,958 — 116,958
Trade and other receivables 659,023 — 659,023
Cash and cash equivalents 2,862,470 — 2,862,470

Total current assets 3,638,451 — 3,638,451

Total assets 7,209,287 425,682 7,634,969

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 761,399 — 761,399
Borrowings 176,111 — 176,111
Lease liabilities a. 4,412 110,143 114,555

Total current liabilities 941,922 110,143 1,052,065
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2,340,000 — 2,340,000
Lease liabilities a. — 330,426 330,426

Total non-current liabilities 2,340,000 330,426 2,670,426

Total liabilities 3,281,922 440,569 3,722,491

Equity
Share capital 51,921 — 51,921
Share premium — —
Share options reserve b. — 7,318,820 7,318,820
Translation reserve (352) (352)
Accumulated losses a.,b. 3,875,796 (7,333,707) (3,457,911)

Total equity 3,927,365 (14,887) 3,912,478

Total equity and liabilities 7,209,287 425,682 7,634,969

106

Statement of cash flows

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs Under IFRS
For the year ended 31 March 2021 Notes £ £ £

Operating activities
Losses after taxation a. (1,845,251) (5,147,767) (6,993,018)
Adjustments for non-cash items a.,b. (199,827) 5,259,242 5,603,920
Tax credits received 104,145 — 104,145

Cash used in operating activities
before changes in working capital (1,940,933) 111,475 (1,829,458)

Change in working capital
Change in inventories (65,825) — (65,825)
Change in receivables 1,186,455 — 1,186,455
Change in non-interest bearing
liabilities 546,114 — 546,114

Net cash flow used in operating
activities (274,189) 111,475 (162,714)

Investing activities
Purchases of intangible assets (34,207) — (34,207)
Capitalised internally generated
development costs (774,665) — (774,665)
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (97,295) — (97,295)
Sale of property, plant and equipment 3,109 — 3,109
Interest received 1 — 1

Net cash used in investing activities (903,057) — (903,057)

Financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 2,340,000 — 2,340,000
Re-payment of borrowings (56,235) — (56,235)
Re-payment of lease liabilities a. (4,412) (90,298) (94,710)
Proceeds on issue of shares 1,434,789 — 1,434,789
Interest paid a. (1,924) (21,177) (23,101)

Net cash flow from financing
activities 3,712,218 (111,475) 3,600,743

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents 2,534,972 — 2,534,972

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of year 327,498 — 327,498

Cash and cash equivalents for
continuing operations 2,862,470 — 2,862,470

107

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2020 Notes
UK GAAP

£

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
£

Under IFRS
£

Revenue 160,790 — 160,790
Cost of sales (31,247) — (31,247)

Gross profit 129,543 — 129,543

Other income 123,987 — 123,987
Administrative expenses a. (1,650,822) 22,149 (1,672,971)

Operating loss (1,397,292) 22,149 (1,419,441)

Finance income 55 — 55
Finance expense a.,b, (8,545) (6,012) (14,557)

Loss before taxation (1,405,782) (28,161) (1,433,943)

Taxation 543,474 — 543,474

Loss and total comprehensive loss
for the year (862,308) (28,161) (890,469)

108

Statement of financial position

As at 31 March 2020 Notes
UK GAAP

£

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
£

Under IFRS
£

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 2,029,755 — 2,029,755
Property, plant and equipment a. 153,836 (10,397) 143,439
Right-of-use assets a. — 10,397 10,397

Total non-current assets 2,183,591 — 2,183,591

Current assets
Inventories 51,133 — 51,133
Trade and other receivables 1,645,830 — 1,645,830
Cash and cash equivalents 327,498 — 327,498

Total current assets 2,024,461 — 2,024,461

Total assets 4,208,052 — 4,208,052

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 215,285 — 215,285
Borrowings 121,912 — 121,912
Lease liabilities a. 4,813 — 4,813

Total current liabilities 342,010 — 342,010
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 110,033 — 110,033
Lease liabilities a. 4,412 — 4,412

Total non-current liabilities 114,445 — 114,445

Total liabilities 456,455 — 456,455

Equity
Share capital 4,358 — 4,358
Share premium 10,641,597 — 10,641,597
Share options reserve b. — 1,599,358 1,599,358
Accumulated losses a.,b. (6,894,358) (1,599,358) (8,493,716)

Total equity 3,751,597 — 3,751,597

Total equity and liabilities 4,208,052 — 4,208,052

109

Statement of cash flows

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs Under IFRS
For the year ended 31 March 2020 Notes £ £ £

Operating activities
Losses after taxation (862,308) (28,161) (890,469)
Adjustments for non-cash items a.,b. (408,864) 108,382 (300,482)
Tax credits received 543,474 543,474

Cash used in operating activities
before changes in working capital (727,698) 80,221 (647,477)

Change in working capital
Change in inventories 23,588 — 23,588
Change in receivables (546,143) — (546,143)
Change in non-interest bearing
liabilities (199,626) — (199,626)

Net cash flow used in operating
activities (1,449,879) 80,221 (1,369,658)

Investing activities
Purchases of intangible assets (33,681) — (33,681)
Capitalised internally generated
development costs (810,990) — (810,990)
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (38,584) — (38,584)
Sale of property, plant and equipment — — —
Interest received 55 — 55

Net cash used in investing activities (883,200) — (883,200)

Financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings — — —
Re-payment of borrowings — — —
Re-payment of lease liabilities a. (4,813) (74,209) (79,022)
Proceeds on issue of shares 2,458,516 2,458,516
Interest paid a. (8,545) (6012) (14,557)

Net cash flow from financing
activities 2,445,158 (80,221) 2,364,937

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents 112,079 — 112,079

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of year 215,419 — 215,419

Cash and cash equivalents for
continuing operations 327,498 — 327,498

110

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2019 Notes
UK GAAP

£

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
£

Under IFRS
£

Revenue 241,379 — 241,379
Cost of sales (173,261) — (173,261)

Gross profit 68,118 — 68,118

Other income 396,259 — 396,259
Administrative expenses a.,b. (1,324,279) (53,565) (1,377,844)

Operating loss (859,902) (53,565) (913,467)

Finance income — — —
Finance expense a. (15,697) (11,344) (27,041)

Loss before taxation (875,599) (64,909) (940,508)

Taxation 230,000 — 230,000

Loss and total comprehensive loss
for the year (645,599) (64,099) (710,508)

111

Statement of financial position

As at 31 March 2019 Notes
UK GAAP

£

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
£

Under IFRS
£

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1,203,339 — 1,203,339
Property, plant and equipment a. 223,117 (14,579) 208,538
Right-of-use assets a. — 83,364 83,364

Total non-current assets 1,426,456 68,785 1,495,241

Current assets
Inventories 74,721 — 74,721
Trade and other receivables 1,099,687 — 1,099,687
Cash and cash equivalents 215,419 — 215,419

Total current assets 1,389,827 — 1,389,827

Total assets 2,816,283 68,785 2,885,068

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 306,578 — 306,578
Borrowings 150,000 — 150,000
Lease liabilities a. 4,813 34,392 39,205

Total current liabilities 461,391 34,392 495,783
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 190,278 — 190,278
Lease liabilities a. 9,225 34,393 43,618

Total non-current liabilities 199,503 34,393 233,896

Total liabilities 660,894 68,785 729,679

Equity
Share capital 1,918 — 1,918
Share premium 8,185,521 — 8,185,521
Share options reserve b. — 1,571,197 1,571,197
Accumulated losses a.,b, (6,032,050) (1,571,197) (7,603,247)

Total equity 2,155,389 — 2,155,389

Total equity and liabilities 2,816,283 — 2,885,068

112

Statement of cash flows

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs Under IFRS
For the year ended 31 March 2019 Notes £ £ £

Operating activities
Losses after taxation (680,815) (29,693) (710,508)
Adjustments for non-cash items a.,b. (48,330) 116,065 67,735
Tax credits received 230,000 — 230,000

Cash used in operating activities
before changes in working capital (499,145) 86,372 (412,773)

Change in working capital
Change in inventories 16,513 — 16,513
Change in receivables 7,850 — 7,850
Change in non-interest bearing
liabilities 320,573 (14,759) 305,814

Net cash flow used in operating
activities (154,209) 71,613 (82,596)

Investing activities
Purchases of intangible assets (35,308) — (35,308)
Capitalised internally generated
development costs (1,123,394) — (1,123,394)
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (37,793) — (37,793)
Sale of property, plant and equipment 356 — 356
Interest received — — —

Net cash used in investing activities (1,196,139) — (1,196,139)

Financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings — — —
Re-payment of borrowings (302,552) — (302,552)
Re-payment of lease liabilities a. (5,719) (63,067) (68,786)
Proceeds on issue of shares 1,872,975 — 1,872,975
Interest paid a. (15,697) (8,546) (24,243)

Net cash flow from financing
activities 1,549,007 (71,613) 1,477,394

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents 198,459 — 198,459

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of year 16,690 — 16,690

Cash and cash equivalents for
continuing operations 215,419 — 215,419

a. Under previous GAAP certain leases were classified as operating leases based on the
fact that legal title did not pass by the end of the lease. Under IFRSs those leases are
classified as finance leases and the related assets recognised in the statement of
financial position of the Group.

113

The Group have applied the amendments to IFRS 1 (D9-D9E) which provide exemptions from
the full retrospective application of IFRS 16.

For the Right-of-use asset the Group has chosen the carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been
applied since the commencement date of the lease but discounted using the implied borrowing

[…]

b. The Group granted share-based payments to certain employees and directors. Although
a requirement of UK GAAP, the Group did not account for these share-based payment
arrangements previously. This adjustment has therefore been included as an IFRS
adjustment.

The impact arising from the change is summarised as follows:

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

Year ended
31 March

2019

Year ended
31 March

2020

Year ended
31 March

2021
£ £ £

Administrative expenses
Salaries and benefits (64,909) (28,161) (5,719,462)

Consolidated statements of financial position

Year ended
31 March

2019

Year ended
31 March

2020

Year ended
31 March

2021
£ £ £

Equity
Share option reserve 1,571,197 1,599,358 7,318,820
Accumulated losses (1,571,197) (1,599,358) (7,318,820)

115

Consolidated statements of cash flows

Year ended
31 March

2019

Year ended
31 March

2020

Year ended
31 March

2021
£ £ £

Operating activities
Losses after taxation (64,909) (28,161) (5,719,462)

Adjustments for non-cash items
Share based payments 64,909 28,161 5,719,462

Reconciliation of statement of financial position at 1 April 2018

As at 1 April 2018
UK GAAP

£

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
£

Under IFRS
£

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 59,998 — 59,998
Property, plant and equipment 300,877 (19,442) 281,435
Right-of-use assets — 163,255 163,255

Total non-current assets 360,875 143,813 504,688

Current assets
Inventories 91,234 — 91,234
Trade and other receivables 1,107,538 — 1,107,538
Cash and cash equivalents 16,960 — 16,960

Total current assets 1,215,732 — 1,215,732

Total assets 1,576,607 143,813 1,720,420

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 512,859 — 512,859
Borrowings 128,139 — 128,139
Lease liabilities 5,718 63,068 68,786

Total current liabilities 646,716 63,068 709,784

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings — — —
Lease liabilities 14,039 68,584 82,623

Total non-current liabilities 14,039 68,584 82,823

Total liabilities 660,755 131,652 792,407

Equity
Share capital 1,574 — 1,574
Share premium 6,312,890 — 6,312,890
Share options reserve — 1,506,288 1,506,288
Accumulated losses (5,398,612) (1,494,127) (6,892,739)

Total equity 915,852 12,161 928,013

Total equity and liabilities 1,576,607 143,813 1,720,420

116

Consolidated statement of change in equity

Share
capital

Share
premium

Share
options
reserve

Translation
Reserve

Accumulated
losses Total

£ £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 April 2017 1,367 6,312,890 1,506,288 — (5,315,054) 2,507,491
Issue of shares 207 — — — — 207
Total comprehensive loss for the
year (1,564,926) (1,564,926)

— — — (14,759) (14,759)
First time adoption of IFRS — — — —

Balance at 31 March 2018 1,574 6,312,890 1,506,288 — (6,892,739) 928,013

30. Events after the reporting period
The following event has taken place after 31 March 2021.

Common share options
A further 3,286,000 share options have been granted to employees with 821,500 vesting
immediately after admission to AIM and 34,229 vesting each month until twenty four months
has elapsed. All options are only exercisable after the ultimate vesting date.

117

PART IV

PATENT REPORT

30 June 2021

Saietta Group plc
Building 210 Heyford Park
Camp Road
Upper Heyford
Oxfordshire
OX25 5HE
United Kingdom

and

Canaccord Genuity Limited
88 Wood Street
London, UK
EC2V 7QR

Dear Sirs